DESIGN AND DEVELOP VIRTUAL MOBILE VOTING
APPLICATION BASED AGENT CLASSIFICATION FOR

UNIVERSITY CAMPUS

A thesis submitted to Faculty of Information Technology in partial

fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master
(Information and Communication Technology),

Universiti Utara Malaysia ‘/y
=

By GHAMAD TAHIR
HATW
MUBARK, WALEED HASSAN S. (802997) co*gj‘ﬁ’

O©OMUBARK, WALEED, 2009. All rights reserved

Assoc Prof. Hatim Mohamad Tahir


https://core.ac.uk/display/268137856?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

KOLEJ SASTERA DAN SAINS
(College of Arts and Sciences)
Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK
(Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa
(I, the undersigned, certify that)

MUBARK, WALEED HASSAN S.
(802997)

calon untuk Ijazah
{candidate for the degree of) MSe. {Information Communication Technology)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk
(has presented his/ her project paper of the following title)

DESIGN AND DEVELOP VIRTUAL MOBILE VOTING APPLICATION BASED
AGENT CLASSIFICATION FOR UNIVERSITY CAMPUS

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek
(as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory
knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama
(Name of Main Supervisor): ASSOC. PROF. HATIM MOHAMAD TAHIR

Tandatangan m
(Signature) : :

-~ “rot. HATIM MOHAMAD TAHIR

Tarik} ~---.-pv_m;&sa«-:a
(Date) : 2 ‘ﬁ ,/' ° ecncrits kara Malaysia

- 10 UUM Sintok, Kedah, Malaysia




PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this project of the requirements for a Master of Science in Information and
Communication Technology (MSc. ICT) from Umiversiti Utara Malaysia, 1 agree that the
University library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission
for copying of this project paper in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purposes may
be granted by my supervisor or in their absence, by the Dean of Graduate School. It is
understood that any copying or publication or use of this project or parts thereof for financial
gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due
recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which

may be made of any material from my project paper.

Request for permission to copy or make other use of materials in this project, in whole or in

part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Graduate School
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 Sintok
Kedah Darul Aman

Malaysia



pedicated to my father Hassan s. Mubarak, my mother, my brothers,

my Sisters, and to my beloved wite ...



ABSTRACT

Today’s, mobile applications have brought the different advantages for accessing and sharing
information over wireless application protocol (WAP). There are difficulties for accessing and
searching information especially in the rural communities. Hence, the study aimed to develop a
mobile application for accessing and retrieving user queries over WAP technology. Moreover,
the proposed application will provide users in rural communities with their request information
about different events, such as (News, clinics, stations, and other events). Furthermore,
Application Development Modified Methodology (Charles, 1995) has been used for building
the proposed application. Finally, the proposed application has been evaluated and the obtained

results have been produces.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise to Allah for his guidance and blessing for giving me the strength and perseverance to
complete this project. 1 would foremost like to thank my parents, for providing me with the
opportunity to pursue my goals and for their love and affection, which has helped me through
the most trying times. Equal gratitude goes out to my siblings and brothers and my wife. |
would like to thank my supervisor: Assoc Prof. Hatim Mohamad for his guidance and constant
motivation that has enabled me to complete my project work. Moreover, 1 would also like to

thank him for the opportunities that he has made available to me.

MUBARK, WALEED HASSAN / 18-4-2010



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PERMISSION TO USE
DEDICATED
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Problem Statement

1.2 Research Question

1.3 Research Objective

1.4 Scope

1.5 Significant of Study

1.6 Organization of this Research - Chapters structure

1.7 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Referendum System (YRS)

2.1 Wireless Application Protocol (WAP) Architecture
2.2 The Rapid Growth of the Mobile Phone

2.3 Previous Related Works

2.4 Summary

vi

Il
IT1
v

VI
IX
X1

10
11
15
21



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Research Methodology
3.1 Awareness of problem
3.2 Suggestion

3.3 Development

3.4 Evaluation

3.5 Conclusion

3.6 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: SYSTEM ANALYSIS AND DESIGN

4.0 System Requirements
4.0.1 Functional Requirements
4.0.2 Non-Functional Requirements
4.1 Use Case Diagram
4.2 Use Case Specification
4.2.0Registration Use Case Specification
4.2.1 Login Use Case Specification
4.2.2 Vote Use Case Specification
4.2.3 Add Vote Use Case Specification
4.2.4 Update Vote Use Case Specification
4.2.5 Delete Vote Use Case Specification
4.3 Sequence Diagram
4.3.0 Registration Sequence Diagram
4.3.1 Login Sequence Diagram
4.3.2Vote Sequence Diagram
4.3.3 Add Vote Sequence Diagram
4.3.4 Update Vote Details Sequence Diagram

4.3.5 Delete Vote Sequence Diagram

vii

22
22
23
23
24
26
26
26

27
27
27
28
29
31
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
40
42
44
46
48



4.4 Development and User Interface

4.4.0Voting System Home Page
4.4.1 Student Registration Page
4.4.2 Student Login Page

4.4.3 Vote Browsing Page

4.4.4 Admin Login and Add Vote Pages

4.4.5 Admin Add Vote
4.4.6 Delete Vote Page
4.4.7 View Vote Elements Page
4.4.8 View Vote Elements Page

4.5 Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: OBSERVATION AND EVALUATION

5.0 User Interview
5.1 Application Testing
5.2 Result and Discussion

5.3 Summary

CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION
6.0 Conclusion of the Study
6.1 Study Contribution

6.2 Problems and Limitations

6.3 Future Works

REFERENCES

Appendix A: Questionnaire

viii

50
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

60
60
61
63
64

65
65
66
66
67

68
71



Figure 1.1:
Figure 1.2:
Figure 2.1:
Figure 2.2:
Figure 2.3:
Figure 2.4:
Figure 2.5:
Figure 2.6:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 4.1:
Figure 4.2:
Figure 4.3:
Figure 4.4:
Figure 4.5:
Figure 4.6:
Figure 4.7:
Figure 4.8:
Figure 4.9:

Figure 4.10:
Figure 4.11:
Figure 4.12:
Figure 4.13:
Figure 4.14:
Figure 4.15:
Figure 4.16:
Figure 4.17:

LIST OF FIGURES

Mobile voting application

Mobile Voting System Architecture
WAP Architecture (Raffaele, 2005)
Hand phone users by ethnicity.
Monitoring, evaluation and transparency for the e-voting to m-voting
The Mobile Voting by Margarita (2008)
Mobile voting system

Mobile voting system for multi points
General methodology

Mobile Voting System Use Case Diagram
Registration Sequence Diagram
Registration Collaboration Diagram
Login Sequence Diagram

Login Collaboration Diagram

Vote Sequence Diagram

Vote Collaboration Diagram

Add Vote Sequence Diagram

Add Vote Collaboration Diagram
Update Vote Details Sequence Diagram
Update Vote Details Collaboration Diagram
Delete Vote Sequence Diagram

Delete Vote Sequence Diagram

Voting System Home Page

Student Registration Page

Student Login Page

Vote Browsing Page

10
14
16
17
19
20
22
30
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53



Figure 4.18:
Figure 4.19:
Figure 4.20:
Figure 4.21:
Figure 4.22:
Figure 4.23:
Figure 4.24:

Admin Login Page
Admin Manage Vote Page
Admin Add Vote

Admin Add Answers Page
Delete Vote Page

View Vote Elements Page

View Vote Elements Page

Figure 5.0: Information Gathering Diagram

54
54
55
55
56
57
58
63



Table2.0: Hand phone users by urban and rural sector in Malaysia

Table 2.1:

Table 2.2:

Table 2.3:

Table 3.0:

Table 3.1:

Table 4.0:

Table 4.1:

Table 4.2:

Table 4.3:

Table 4.4:

Table 4.5:

Table 5.0:

Table 5.1:

LIST OF TABLES

Hand Phone users by nationality in Malaysia
Hand phone users by gender in Malaysia.
Hand phone users by ethnicity

Software Specifications

Hardware and Software Specifications
Registration Use Case Specification
Login Use Case Specification

Vote Use Case Specification

Add Vote Use Case Specification

Update Vote Use Case Specification
Delete Vote Use Case Specification

Set of Questionnaire Gathered

The result of the system usability

Xi

11

13

13

14

24

25

31

32

33

34

35

36

62

62



Chapter One

Introduction

1.0 Introduction

The mobile services became the most important services that occupy most of our
daily works on the wireless and other available facilities. Mobile services give us the

facilities to practice our daily activates such as learning, business, and reservation.

However these systems can supply the voter about the altering discussion by giving
the voter a brief information about the voter enquire, for preventing voters from the
election, which need to make the voter believe that everything works correctly, and
in many situations the voter in the altering discussion need to extracting to the
attacker value that make him or her able to track the online voting ability (Elalf,

2005; Intel Corporation, 2007).

The current enhancement in the mobile services and networking for existing
programs and applications has presents the opportunities for multiple collaboration
among distributed groups of people by providing a means for gathering preferences

and opinions across time and space (Shafir, E., et al., 2000). Furthermore, the new



The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



REFERENCES

Artikis, A., Pitt, j., and Sergot, M. (2002), Animated specifications of
computational societies. In C. Castelfranchi and L. Johnson, editors, Proceedings
AAMAS’ 02, pages 1053-1062. ACM Press.

Atle, K. (2008). Extending UML Sequence Diagrams to Model Trust- Dependent
Behavior with the Aim to Support Risk Analysis. 197(2): 1529.

Atanas, V., and Miriam, R. (2006). Static control-flow analysis for reverse
Engineering of UML sequence diagrams. 31(1): 96 — 102.

Bhavnani, A., Chiu, R., Janakiram, S., Silarszky, P., and Bhatia, D. (2008). The
Role of Mobile Phones in Sustainable Rural Poverty Reduction. ICT policy
division global information and communications department (GICT).

Cerone, X., and Zhang, Y. (20006). Secure Electronic Voting for Mobile
Communications,” Vehicular Technology Conference, 2006. VTC 2006-Spring.
[EEE 63rd, Vol. 2, 20006, Page(s):836 — 840.

Elalfy, E. (2005). A General Look at Building Applications for Mobile Devices.
Distributed Systems Online, 1EEE, 6(9), 1-3. Retrieved Dec 30, 2008 from:
http://csdl2.computer.org/comp/mags/ds/2005/09/09005.pdf.

Elalfy, E. (2005). A General Look at Building Applications for Mobile Devices.
Distributed Systems Online, IEEE, 6(9), 1-3. Retrieved 2 Jan 2010 from
(http://csdl2.computer.org/comp/mags/ds/2005/09/09005.pdf).

Eriksson, H., and Penker, M. (1998). UML Toolkit. USA, John Wiley & Sons,
Inc.

Jeremy, A., and Marek, S. (2005), Voting in Online Deliberative Assemblies,
June 6-11, 2005, ACM.

Jefferson, D., Rubin, A., Simons, B., and Wagner, D. (2004). A Security Analysis
of the Secure Electronic Registration and Voting Experiment (SERVE), ETS 300
506. Security aspects (GSM 02.09 version 4.5.1), Digital cellular
telecommunications system (phase 2), 2000.

Hoffer, J. A., George, J. F and Valacich, J. S. (2002). Modern Systems Analysis
and Design (3rd Edition). Upper Saddle River, New Jersey: Prentice Hall.

Hoffer, J. A., George, J. F and Valacich, J. S. (1999). Modern Systems Analysis
and Design (2nd Edition). United Kingdom : Addison Wesley Longman.

68



Hirt, M., and Sako, K. (2000). Efficient receipt-free voting based on
homomorphic encryption. In B. Preneel, editor, Advances in Cryptology—
EUROCRYPT ’00, volume 1807 of Lecture Notes in Computer Science,pages
539-556. Springer-Verlag.

[ntel Corporation. (2007). Malinalco, Mexico: Using Innovative Technologies to
Improve  Learning. White  Paper. Retrieved 3 Jan 2010 from
(http://www.intel.com/intel/worldahead/pdf/malinalco.pdf?iid=worldahead _home
+body_malinalco).

Kray, C., and Baus, J. (2003). A survey of mobile guides. Workshop HCI in
mobile guides Mobile HC, Italy.

Laroussi, M. (2003). New e-learning based on mobile and ubiquitous computing:
UBI-learn project, INSAT Centre Urban Tunis Nord BP 676 CEDEX 1080 Tunis
TUNISIA.

Lee (2008). Mobile social networks and social practice: A case study of Dodge
ball. Journal of Computer-Mediated Communication 13 (2008) 341-360. 2008
International Communication Association.

Lim, C., and Chian, E. (2004). Multimodal-based mobile application: a
development of prototypes for accessing student’s academic result at UUM,
Malaysia.

Lim, C. (2004). Multimodal-based mobile application: a development of
prototypes for accessing student’s academic result at UUM, Malaysia.

Lin, H. and Wang, Y. (2006). An examination of the determinants of customer
loyalty in mobile commerce contexts, Information & Management, 43, pp.271-
282.

Lin, Y. and Chlamtac, 1. (2000). Wireless and Mobile Network Architectures.
Wiley Publications.

Lou, S., Yao, S., Ru, C. and Yi, H. (2007). The status Quo and perspectives of
mobile learning in Taiwan. Proceedings of the 6th WSEAS International
Conference on Applied Computer Science, Hangzhou, China.

Margarita, E. (2008). Electronic Voting On-the-Fly with Mobile Devices, 978-1-
60558-115 ACM.

Norbayah, S., and Norazah, S. (2007). Mobile phone usage for m-learning:

comparing heavy and light mobile phone users, Campus-Wide Information
Systems, Vol. 24 No. 5, pp. 355-36.

69



Petra, B. (2005). Mobile Telephony in Rural India, Stockholm, Sweden 2005.

Parikh, T., and Lazowska, E. (2000). Designing Architecture for Delivering
Mobile Information Services to the Rural Developing World. Retrieved: Jan 5,
2010. From: http.//www.cs.washington.edu/papers/www2006-parikh.pdf.

Revenaugh, M. (2005). Virtual schooling: legislative update. Retrieved January
13, 2010, from
(http://techlearning.com/showArticle jhtml;jsessionid?article]D=160400812).

Raffaele, B., Marco, C., and Enrico, G. (2005). Mesh Networks: Commodity
Multichip Ad Hoc Networks. IEEE Communications Magazine, 43(3):123-131,
March 2005,

Silva, P.P.D. and Paton, N.W. (2003). UML: The Unified Modeling Language for
Interactive,Applications.Retrievedfrom:
http://scholar.google.com/scholar?q=UMLi:%20The%20Unified%20Modeling%20Lang
vage%20for%20Interactive%20Applications&hl=en&Ir=&oi=scholart.

Shafir, E., Simonson, 1. and Tversky, A. (2000). Reason-Based Choice. in eds.
Choices, Values, and Frames, Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, 2000,
597-619.

Schwarz, N., and Clore, G. (2001). Mood, misattribution, and judgments of well-
being: Informative and directive functions of affective states. Journal of
Personality and Social Psychology, 45. 513-523.

Solomy (1999). Voting in Online Deliberative Assemblies, June 6-11, 1999,
ACM.

Schmuller, J. (2002). SAMS teach yourself UML in Hours. SAMS Publishing,
Indiana.

Vaishnavi, and Kuechler (2004). Design research in information system. Retrieved
15 Oct, 2009 from (Http://Www.Isworld.Org/Researchdesign/Drisisworld. Htm).

Yiwei (2006). Mobile Community Information Systems on Wireless Mesh
Networks (2006), An Opportunity for Developing Countries and Rural Areas, 2
Aug 2006, by worldwide-cellular users.

70





