DESIGN AND DEVELOP VIRTUAL MOBILE VOTING APPLICATION BASED AGENT CLASSIFICATION FOR UNIVERSITY CAMPUS

A thesis submitted to Faculty of Information Technology in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master (Information and Communication Technology),

Universiti Utara Malaysia

please give Mr. Walead Please give form. Ta.

By

MUBARK, WALEED HASSAN S. (802997)

Assoc. Prof. HATIM MOHAMAD TAHIR College Of Arts & Sciences FTM Building Universiti Utara Malaysia 06010 UUM Sintok, Kedah, Malaysia

©MUBARK, WALEED, 2009. All rights reserved

Assoc Prof. Hatim Mohamad Tahir

1 V



KOLEJ SASTERA DAN SAINS (College of Arts and Sciences) Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK (Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa (I, the undersigned, certify that)

MUBARK, WALEED HASSAN S. (802997)

calon untuk Ijazah (candidate for the degree of) MSc. (Information Communication Technology)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk (has presented his/her project paper of the following title)

DESIGN AND DEVELOP VIRTUAL MOBILE VOTING APPLICATION BASED AGENT CLASSIFICATION FOR UNIVERSITY CAMPUS

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek (as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan. (that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory

knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama

(Name of Main Supervisor): ASSOC. PROF. HATIM MOHAMAD TAHIR

Tandatangan

(Signature)

Tarikh (Date) Helical

- - Prof. HATIM MOHAMAD TAHIR

Building

ersiti Utara Malaysia

· 110 UUM Sintok, Kedah, Malaysia

PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this project of the requirements for a Master of Science in Information and Communication Technology (MSc. ICT) from Universiti Utara Malaysia, I agree that the University library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this project paper in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purposes may be granted by my supervisor or in their absence, by the Dean of Graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this project or parts thereof for financial gain shall not be allowed without my written permission. It is also understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from my project paper.

Request for permission to copy or make other use of materials in this project, in whole or in part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Graduate School

Universiti Utara Malaysia

06010 Sintok

Kedah Darul Aman

Malaysia

Dedicated to my father Hassan s. Mubarak, my mother, my brothers, my sisters, and to my beloved wife ...

ABSTRACT

Today's, mobile applications have brought the different advantages for accessing and sharing information over wireless application protocol (WAP). There are difficulties for accessing and searching information especially in the rural communities. Hence, the study aimed to develop a mobile application for accessing and retrieving user queries over WAP technology. Moreover, the proposed application will provide users in rural communities with their request information about different events, such as (News, clinics, stations, and other events). Furthermore, Application Development Modified Methodology (Charles, 1995) has been used for building the proposed application. Finally, the proposed application has been evaluated and the obtained results have been produces.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Praise to Allah for his guidance and blessing for giving me the strength and perseverance to complete this project. I would foremost like to thank my parents, for providing me with the opportunity to pursue my goals and for their love and affection, which has helped me through the most trying times. Equal gratitude goes out to my siblings and brothers and my wife. I would like to thank my supervisor: Assoc Prof. Hatim Mohamad for his guidance and constant motivation that has enabled me to complete my project work. Moreover, I would also like to thank him for the opportunities that he has made available to me.

MUBARK, WALEED HASSAN / 18-4-2010

l .

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PERMISSION TO USE	II
DEDICATED	III
ABSTRACT	IV
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	VI
LIST OF FIGURES	IX
LIST OF TABLES	XI
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Problem Statement	2
1.2 Research Question	3
1.3 Research Objective	3
1.4 Scope	4
1.5 Significant of Study	5
1.6 Organization of this Research - Chapters structure	5
1.7 Summary	6
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.0 Referendum System (YRS)	8
2.1 Wireless Application Protocol (WAP) Architecture	10
2.2 The Rapid Growth of the Mobile Phone	11
2.3 Previous Related Works	15
2.4 Summary	21

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	22
3.0 Research Methodology	22
3.1 Awareness of problem	23
3.2 Suggestion	23
3.3 Development	24
3.4 Evaluation	26
3.5 Conclusion	26
3.6 Summary	26
CHAPTER FOUR: SYSTEM ANALYSIS AND DESIGN	27
4.0 System Requirements	27
4.0.1 Functional Requirements	27
4.0.2 Non-Functional Requirements	28
4.1 Use Case Diagram	29
4.2 Use Case Specification	31
4.2.0 Registration Use Case Specification	31
4.2.1 Login Use Case Specification	32
4.2.2 Vote Use Case Specification	33
4.2.3 Add Vote Use Case Specification	34
4.2.4 Update Vote Use Case Specification	35
4.2.5 Delete Vote Use Case Specification	36
4.3 Sequence Diagram	37
4.3.0 Registration Sequence Diagram	38
4.3.1 Login Sequence Diagram	40
4.3.2Vote Sequence Diagram	42
4.3.3 Add Vote Sequence Diagram	44
4.3.4 Update Vote Details Sequence Diagram	46
4.3.5 Delete Vote Sequence Diagram	48

4.4 Development and User Interface	50
4.4.0Voting System Home Page	50
4.4.1 Student Registration Page	51
4.4.2 Student Login Page	52
4.4.3 Vote Browsing Page	53
4.4.4 Admin Login and Add Vote Pages	54
4.4.5 Admin Add Vote	55
4.4.6 Delete Vote Page	56
4.4.7 View Vote Elements Page	57
4.4.8 View Vote Elements Page	58
4.5 Summary	59
CHAPTER FIVE: OBSERVATION AND EVALUATION	60
5.0 User Interview	60
5.1 Application Testing	61
5.2 Result and Discussion	63
5.3 Summary	64
CHAPTER SIX: CONCLUSION	65
6.0 Conclusion of the Study	65
6.1 Study Contribution	66
6.2 Problems and Limitations	66
6.3 Future Works	67
REFERENCES	68
Appendix A: Questionnaire	71

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1: Mobile voting application	3
Figure 1.2: Mobile Voting System Architecture	4
Figure 2.1: WAP Architecture (Raffaele, 2005)	10
Figure 2.2: Hand phone users by ethnicity.	14
Figure 2.3: Monitoring, evaluation and transparency for the e-voting to m-voting	16
Figure 2.4: The Mobile Voting by Margarita (2008)	17
Figure 2.5: Mobile voting system	19
Figure 2.6: Mobile voting system for multi points	20
Figure 3.1: General methodology	22
Figure 4.1: Mobile Voting System Use Case Diagram	30
Figure 4.2: Registration Sequence Diagram	38
Figure 4.3: Registration Collaboration Diagram	39
Figure 4.4: Login Sequence Diagram	40
Figure 4.5: Login Collaboration Diagram	41
Figure 4.6: Vote Sequence Diagram	42
Figure 4.7: Vote Collaboration Diagram	43
Figure 4.8: Add Vote Sequence Diagram	44
Figure 4.9: Add Vote Collaboration Diagram	45
Figure 4.10: Update Vote Details Sequence Diagram	46
Figure 4.11: Update Vote Details Collaboration Diagram	47
Figure 4.12: Delete Vote Sequence Diagram	48
Figure 4.13: Delete Vote Sequence Diagram	49
Figure 4.14: Voting System Home Page	50
Figure 4.15: Student Registration Page	51
Figure 4.16: Student Login Page	52
Figure 4.17: Vote Browsing Page	53

Figure 4.18: Admin Login Page	54
Figure 4.19: Admin Manage Vote Page	54
Figure 4.20: Admin Add Vote	55
Figure 4.21: Admin Add Answers Page	55
Figure 4.22: Delete Vote Page	50
Figure 4.23: View Vote Elements Page	57
Figure 4.24: View Vote Elements Page	58
Figure 5.0: Information Gathering Diagram	63

LIST OF TABLES

Table2.0: Hand phone users by urban and rural sector in Malaysia	11
Table 2.1: Hand Phone users by nationality in Malaysia	13
Table 2.2: Hand phone users by gender in Malaysia.	13
Table 2.3: Hand phone users by ethnicity	14
Table 3.0: Software Specifications	24
Table 3.1: Hardware and Software Specifications	25
Table 4.0: Registration Use Case Specification	31
Table 4.1: Login Use Case Specification	32
Table 4.2: Vote Use Case Specification	33
Table 4.3: Add Vote Use Case Specification	34
Table 4.4: Update Vote Use Case Specification	35
Table 4.5: Delete Vote Use Case Specification	36
Table 5.0: Set of Questionnaire Gathered	62
Table 5.1: The result of the system usability	62

Chapter One

Introduction

1.0 Introduction

The mobile services became the most important services that occupy most of our daily works on the wireless and other available facilities. Mobile services give us the facilities to practice our daily activates such as learning, business, and reservation.

However these systems can supply the voter about the altering discussion by giving the voter a brief information about the voter enquire, for preventing voters from the election, which need to make the voter believe that everything works correctly, and in many situations the voter in the altering discussion need to extracting to the attacker value that make him or her able to track the online voting ability (Elalf, 2005; Intel Corporation, 2007).

The current enhancement in the mobile services and networking for existing programs and applications has presents the opportunities for multiple collaboration among distributed groups of people by providing a means for gathering preferences and opinions across time and space (Shafir, E., et al., 2000). Furthermore, the new

1

The contents of the thesis is for internal user only

REFERENCES

Artikis, A., Pitt, j., and Sergot, M. (2002), Animated specifications of computational societies. In C. Castelfranchi and L. Johnson, editors, Proceedings AAMAS'02, pages 1053–1062. ACM Press.

Atle, K. (2008). Extending UML Sequence Diagrams to Model Trust- Dependent Behavior with the Aim to Support Risk Analysis. 197(2): 1529.

Atanas, V., and Miriam, R. (2006). Static control-flow analysis for reverse Engineering of UML sequence diagrams. 31(1): 96 – 102.

Bhavnani, A., Chiu, R., Janakiram, S., Silarszky, P., and Bhatia, D. (2008). The Role of Mobile Phones in Sustainable Rural Poverty Reduction. ICT policy division global information and communications department (GICT).

Cerone, X., and Zhang, Y. (2006). Secure Electronic Voting for Mobile Communications," Vehicular Technology Conference, 2006. VTC 2006-Spring. IEEE 63rd, Vol. 2, 2006, Page(s):836 – 840.

Elalfy, E. (2005). A General Look at Building Applications for Mobile Devices. Distributed Systems Online, IEEE, 6(9), 1-3. Retrieved Dec 30, 2008 from: http://csdl2.computer.org/comp/mags/ds/2005/09/09005.pdf.

Elalfy, E. (2005). A General Look at Building Applications for Mobile Devices. Distributed Systems Online, IEEE, 6(9), 1-3. Retrieved 2 Jan 2010 from (http://csdl2.computer.org/comp/mags/ds/2005/09/o9005.pdf).

Eriksson, H., and Penker, M. (1998). UML Toolkit. USA, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Jeremy, A., and Marek, S. (2005), Voting in Online Deliberative Assemblies, June 6-11, 2005, ACM.

Jefferson, D., Rubin, A., Simons, B., and Wagner, D. (2004). A Security Analysis of the Secure Electronic Registration and Voting Experiment (SERVE), ETS 300 506. Security aspects (GSM 02.09 version 4.5.1), Digital cellular telecommunications system (phase 2), 2000.

Hoffer, J. A., George, J. F and Valacich, J. S. (2002). Modern Systems Analysis and Design (3rd Edition). Upper Saddle River, New Jersey: Prentice Hall.

Hoffer, J. A., George, J. F and Valacich, J. S. (1999). Modern Systems Analysis and Design (2nd Edition). United Kingdom: Addison Wesley Longman.

Hirt, M., and Sako, K. (2000). Efficient receipt-free voting based on homomorphic encryption. In B. Preneel, editor, Advances in Cryptology—EUROCRYPT '00, volume 1807 of Lecture Notes in Computer Science, pages 539–556. Springer-Verlag.

Intel Corporation. (2007). Malinalco, Mexico: Using Innovative Technologies to Improve Learning. White Paper. Retrieved 3 Jan 2010 from (http://www.intel.com/intel/worldahead/pdf/malinalco.pdf?iid=worldahead_home +body malinalco).

Kray, C., and Baus, J. (2003). A survey of mobile guides. Workshop HCl in mobile guides Mobile HCl, Italy.

Laroussi, M. (2003). New e-learning based on mobile and ubiquitous computing: UBI-learn project, INSAT Centre Urban Tunis Nord BP 676 CEDEX 1080 Tunis TUNISIA.

Lee (2008). Mobile social networks and social practice: A case study of Dodge ball. Journal of Computer-Mediated Communication 13 (2008) 341–360. 2008 International Communication Association.

Lim, C., and Chian, E. (2004). Multimodal-based mobile application: a development of prototypes for accessing student's academic result at UUM, Malaysia.

Lim, C. (2004). Multimodal-based mobile application: a development of prototypes for accessing student's academic result at UUM, Malaysia.

Lin, H. and Wang, Y. (2006). An examination of the determinants of customer loyalty in mobile commerce contexts, Information & Management, 43, pp.271–282.

Lin, Y. and Chlamtac, I. (2000). Wireless and Mobile Network Architectures. Wiley Publications.

Lou, S., Yao, S., Ru, C. and Yi, H. (2007). The status Quo and perspectives of mobile learning in Taiwan. Proceedings of the 6th WSEAS International Conference on Applied Computer Science, Hangzhou, China.

Margarita, E. (2008). Electronic Voting On-the-Fly with Mobile Devices, 978-1-60558-115 ACM.

Norbayah, S., and Norazah, S. (2007). Mobile phone usage for m-learning: comparing heavy and light mobile phone users, Campus-Wide Information Systems, Vol. 24 No. 5, pp. 355-36.

Petra, B. (2005). Mobile Telephony in Rural India, Stockholm, Sweden 2005.

Parikh, T., and Lazowska, E. (2006). Designing Architecture for Delivering Mobile Information Services to the Rural Developing World. Retrieved: Jan 5, 2010. From: http://www.cs.washington.edu/papers/www2006-parikh.pdf.

Revenaugh, M. (2005). Virtual schooling: legislative update. Retrieved January 13, 2010, from (http://techlearning.com/showArticle.jhtml;jsessionid?articleID=160400812).

Raffaele, B., Marco, C., and Enrico, G. (2005). Mesh Networks: Commodity Multichip Ad Hoc Networks. IEEE Communications Magazine, 43(3):123–131, March 2005.

Silva, P.P.D. and Paton, N.W. (2003). UML: The Unified Modeling Language for Interactive, Applications. Retrieved from: http://scholar.google.com/scholar?q=UMLi:%20The%20Unified%20Modeling%20Language%20for%20Interactive%20Applications&hl=en&lr=&oi=scholart.

Shafir, E., Simonson, I. and Tversky, A. (2000). Reason-Based Choice. in eds. Choices, Values, and Frames, Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, 2000, 597-619.

Schwarz, N., and Clore, G. (2001). Mood, misattribution, and judgments of well-being: Informative and directive functions of affective states. Journal of Personality and Social Psychology, 45. 513-523.

Solomy (1999). Voting in Online Deliberative Assemblies, June 6-11, 1999, ACM.

Schmuller, J. (2002). SAMS teach yourself UML in Hours. SAMS Publishing, Indiana.

Vaishnavi, and Kuechler (2004). Design research in information system. Retrieved 15 Oct, 2009 from (Http://Www.Isworld.Org/Researchdesign/Drisisworld.Htm).

Yiwei (2006). Mobile Community Information Systems on Wireless Mesh Networks (2006), An Opportunity for Developing Countries and Rural Areas, 2 Aug 2006, by worldwide-cellular users.